has been assumed for the completed project.  Because the land will not suffer from the same obso-
lescence as the building, it is usual for the return on land alone to be lower.  Additionally, because it is
a relatively small percentage of the total value, the income will be more secure than the income from
the completed tower.

If a return of 5% was used in this case the Market Rent would be:
Market Value:   253,000,000
   x 5%
Market Rent:   12,650,000 per annum.

An alternative that is frequently used by the owner of a freehold site granting a lease for development
is to set the site rent at a percentage of the rental value of the completed project.   By way of illustration
12,650,000 per annum is just over 24% of the estimated Market Rent of the completed project.   How-
ever, bearing in mind the sensitivity of the site valuation using the residual method this percentage can
vary significantly between projects.  This approach has advantages for both parties because there will
normally be more evidence of the Market Rent for offices than there will be for land to build a tower of
a similar size and specification, thus making it easier to establish the appropriate Market Rent.

GDV > -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Gross Costs 675,000,000 712,500,000 750,000,000 787,500,000 825,000,000

-10% 439,905,600 204,300,000 264,400,000 300,800,000 337,200,000 373,500,000

-5% 464,344,800 204,300,000 240,700,000 277,100,000 313,500,000 349,800,000

0 488,784,000 180,600,000 217,000,000 253,000,000 289,800,000 326,100,000

5% 513,223,200 156,900,000 193,300,000 229,700,000 266,000,000 302,400,000

10% 537,662,400 133,200,000 169,600,000 206,000,000 242,300,000 278,700,000

Appendix -2 Built Property

52

Introduction

Under the Regulations, most municipalities may lease land to an investor for an agreed project to be
developed.  Under Article 21 of the Regulations that lease may be for up to 25 years for lands or build-
ings, that include the construction or addition of fixed buildings or restoration work by the investor.
For large projects which contribute to supporting the development of cities and for which a 25-year
term is insufficient to allow for a viable return for the lessee, leases up to 50 years may be granted if
approved by the Minister.